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Description Designator Footprint Quantity Comment Value

GRM39 X7R102K50PT C1, C12 0603C 2 100nF 100pF

C2, C7, C9, C10,
C11, C18, C26,
C28, C45, C47

0603J 10 104

CAP CHIP 20P 50V(+-5% C0G 0603) C3, C4 0603J 2 15pF 20pF

CAP CHIP 20P 50V(+-5% C0G 0603) C5, C6 0603J 2 22pF 20pF

C27, C29 10UF_T 2 106

C46, C48 TAN-B 2 106

F1 C1210 1 500mA

Header, 10-Pin, Dual row, Right Angle JTAG IDC20 1 10X2

Jumper Wire
KEY0, KEY1, REST,
WK_UP

key4 4 Jumper

LED0 LED0805 1 DS0

LED1 LED0805 1 DS1

LED2 LED0805 1 PWR

Header, 13-Pin, Dual row P1, P3 HDR2X13 2 2X13

Header, 4-Pin P5 HDR1X4 1 Header 4

R1, R2, R3, R5,
R6, R7, R8, R9,
R10

0603J 9 10K

R4 R0603 1 1M

R18, R19, R20 0603J 3 510

R21, R22 0603J 2 22

R23 0603J 1 1.5K

U1 QFP64/P0.5/W12 1 STM32F103RCT6

8 Pin Header U3 HDR2X4 1 NRF2401

Header, 8-Pin U4 HDR1X8 1 TFT

U6 SOIC8P 1 W25X16

Header, 2-Pin, Dual row, Right Angle U9 SOT223 1 ASM111-3.3V

USB MINIUSB 1 mini_USB

Crystal 8MHz PLUG Y1 32.768k 1 32.768k 8MHz

Crystal 8MHz PLUG Y2 smt-xtal 1 8MHz 8MHz
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	U4-6
	U4-7
	U4-8

	U6
	U6-1
	U6-2
	U6-3
	U6-4
	U6-5
	U6-6
	U6-7
	U6-8

	U9
	U9-1
	U9-2
	U9-3
	U9-4

	USB
	USB-1
	USB-2
	USB-3
	USB-4
	USB-5

	WK_UP
	WK_UP-1
	WK_UP-2

	Y1
	Y1-1
	Y1-2

	Y2
	Y2-1
	Y2-2


	Nets
	BOOT0
	Pins
	R1-2
	U1-60

	NetLabels
	BOOT0
	BOOT0


	BOOT1
	Pins
	R2-1
	U1-28

	NetLabels
	BOOT1
	BOOT1
	BOOT1


	GND
	Pins
	C1-1
	C2-2
	C3-1
	C4-1
	C5-1
	C6-1
	C7-1
	C9-2
	C10-2
	C11-2
	C12-1
	C18-1
	C26-2
	C27-2
	C28-2
	C29-2
	C45-2
	C46-1
	C47-2
	C48-1
	JTAG-4
	JTAG-6
	JTAG-8
	JTAG-10
	JTAG-12
	JTAG-14
	JTAG-16
	JTAG-18
	JTAG-20
	KEY0-1
	KEY1-1
	LED2-K
	P1-26
	P3-1
	P3-25
	P3-26
	P5-2
	R9-2
	REST-2
	U1-12
	U1-18
	U1-31
	U1-47
	U1-63
	U3-1
	U4-2
	U6-4
	U9-1
	USB-5

	NetLabels
	GND
	GND
	GND


	NetF1_1
	Pins
	F1-1
	USB-1


	NetJTAG_11
	Pins
	JTAG-11


	NetJTAG_17
	Pins
	JTAG-17


	NetJTAG_19
	Pins
	JTAG-19


	NetLED0_A
	Pins
	LED0-A
	R18-2


	NetLED1_A
	Pins
	LED1-A
	R19-2


	NetLED2_A
	Pins
	LED2-A
	R20-2


	NetP3_23
	Pins
	P3-23
	R1-1


	NetP3_24
	Pins
	P3-24
	R2-2


	NetR21_1
	Pins
	R21-1
	USB-2


	NetR22_1
	Pins
	R22-1
	R23-1
	USB-3


	NetU4_8
	Pins
	U4-8


	NetUSB_4
	Pins
	USB-4


	OSC_IN1
	Pins
	C3-2
	U1-3
	Y1-2

	NetLabels
	OSC_IN1
	OSC_IN1


	OSC_IN2
	Pins
	C5-2
	R4-2
	U1-5
	Y2-1

	NetLabels
	OSC_IN2
	OSC_IN2


	OSC_OUT1
	Pins
	C4-2
	U1-4
	Y1-1

	NetLabels
	OSC_OUT1
	OSC_OUT1


	OSC_OUT2
	Pins
	C6-2
	R4-1
	U1-6
	Y2-2

	NetLabels
	OSC_OUT2
	OSC_OUT2


	PA0
	Pins
	P3-7
	U1-14
	WK_UP-2

	NetLabels
	PA0
	PA0
	PA0
	PA0


	PA1
	Pins
	P3-8
	U1-15

	NetLabels
	PA1
	PA1


	F_CS
	Pins
	P3-9
	R10-2
	U1-16
	U6-1

	NetLabels
	F_CS
	F_CS
	F_CS
	F_CS
	F_CS


	PA3
	Pins
	P3-10
	U1-17

	NetLabels
	PA3
	PA3
	PA3


	NRF_CE
	Pins
	P3-11
	U1-20
	U3-3

	NetLabels
	NRF_CE
	NRF_CE
	NRF_CE
	NRF_CE


	LED0
	Pins
	LED0-K
	P1-9
	U1-41

	NetLabels
	LED0
	LED0
	LED0
	LED0


	PA9
	Pins
	P1-10
	P5-4
	U1-42

	NetLabels
	PA9
	PA9
	PA9
	PA9


	PA10
	Pins
	P1-11
	P5-3
	U1-43

	NetLabels
	PA10
	PA10
	PA10
	PA10


	JTMS
	Pins
	JTAG-7
	P1-12
	R7-1
	U1-46

	NetLabels
	JTMS
	JTMS
	JTMS
	JTMS


	JTCK
	Pins
	JTAG-9
	P1-13
	R9-1
	U1-49

	NetLabels
	JTCK
	JTCK
	JTCK
	JTCK


	JTDI
	Pins
	JTAG-5
	P1-14
	R6-1
	U1-50

	NetLabels
	JTDI
	JTDI
	JTDI
	JTDI


	PB0
	Pins
	P3-17
	U1-26

	NetLabels
	PB0
	PB0


	PB1
	Pins
	P3-18
	U1-27

	NetLabels
	PB1
	PB1


	JTDO
	Pins
	JTAG-13
	P1-19
	R8-1
	U1-55

	NetLabels
	JTDO
	JTDO
	JTDO
	JTDO


	JTRST
	Pins
	JTAG-3
	P1-20
	R5-1
	U1-56

	NetLabels
	JTRST
	JTRST
	JTRST
	JTRST


	PB5
	Pins
	P1-21
	U1-57

	NetLabels
	PB5
	PB5


	PB6
	Pins
	P1-22
	U1-58

	NetLabels
	PB6
	PB6


	PB7
	Pins
	P1-23
	U1-59

	NetLabels
	PB7
	PB7


	PB8
	Pins
	P1-24
	U1-61

	NetLabels
	PB8
	PB8


	PB9
	Pins
	P1-25
	U1-62

	NetLabels
	PB9
	PB9


	PB10
	Pins
	P3-19
	U1-29

	NetLabels
	PB10
	PB10


	PB11
	Pins
	P3-20
	U1-30

	NetLabels
	PB11
	PB11


	CS
	Pins
	P1-1
	U1-33
	U4-5

	NetLabels
	CS
	CS
	CS
	CS


	PB13
	Pins
	P1-2
	U1-34
	U4-4

	NetLabels
	PB13
	PB13
	PB13
	PB13


	PB14
	Pins
	P1-3
	U1-35

	NetLabels
	PB14
	PB14


	PB15
	Pins
	P1-4
	U1-36
	U4-3

	NetLabels
	PB15
	PB15
	PB15
	PB15


	PC0
	Pins
	P3-3
	U1-8

	NetLabels
	PC0
	PC0


	KEY0
	Pins
	KEY0-2
	P3-4
	U1-9

	NetLabels
	KEY0
	KEY0
	KEY0
	KEY0


	PC2
	Pins
	P3-5
	U1-10

	NetLabels
	PC2
	PC2


	PC3
	Pins
	P3-6
	U1-11

	NetLabels
	PC3
	PC3


	NRF_CS
	Pins
	P3-15
	U1-24
	U3-4

	NetLabels
	NRF_CS
	NRF_CS
	NRF_CS
	NRF_CS


	NRF_IRQ
	Pins
	P3-16
	U1-25
	U3-8

	NetLabels
	NRF_IRQ
	NRF_IRQ
	NRF_IRQ
	NRF_IRQ


	A0
	Pins
	P1-5
	U1-37
	U4-7

	NetLabels
	A0
	A0
	A0
	A0


	PC7
	Pins
	P1-6
	U1-38

	NetLabels
	PC7
	PC7


	PC8
	Pins
	P1-7
	U1-39

	NetLabels
	PC8
	PC8


	PC9
	Pins
	P1-8
	U1-40

	NetLabels
	PC9
	PC9


	PC10
	Pins
	P1-15
	U1-51

	NetLabels
	PC10
	PC10


	PC11
	Pins
	P1-16
	U1-52

	NetLabels
	PC11
	PC11


	PC12
	Pins
	P1-17
	U1-53

	NetLabels
	PC12
	PC12


	KEY1
	Pins
	KEY1-2
	P3-2
	U1-2

	NetLabels
	KEY1
	KEY1
	KEY1
	KEY1


	LED1
	Pins
	LED1-K
	P1-18
	U1-54

	NetLabels
	LED1
	LED1
	LED1
	LED1


	RESET
	Pins
	C1-2
	JTAG-15
	R3-1
	REST-1
	U1-7
	U4-6

	NetLabels
	RESET
	RESET
	RESET
	RESET


	PA6
	Pins
	P3-13
	U1-22
	U3-7
	U6-2

	NetLabels
	PA6
	PA6
	PA6
	PA6
	PA6


	PA7
	Pins
	P3-14
	U1-23
	U3-6
	U6-5

	NetLabels
	PA7
	PA7
	PA7
	PA7
	PA7


	PA5
	Pins
	P3-12
	U1-21
	U3-5
	U6-6

	NetLabels
	PA5
	PA5
	PA5
	PA5
	PA5


	PA12
	Pins
	R22-2
	U1-45

	NetLabels
	PA12
	PA12
	PA12


	PA11
	Pins
	R21-2
	U1-44

	NetLabels
	PA11
	PA11
	PA11


	VCC3.3
	Pins
	C2-1
	C7-2
	C9-1
	C10-1
	C11-1
	C12-2
	C18-2
	C26-1
	C27-1
	C45-1
	C46-2
	C47-1
	C48-2
	JTAG-1
	JTAG-2
	P3-21
	P3-22
	R3-2
	R5-2
	R6-2
	R7-2
	R8-2
	R10-1
	R18-1
	R19-1
	R20-1
	R23-2
	U1-1
	U1-13
	U1-19
	U1-32
	U1-48
	U1-64
	U3-2
	U4-1
	U6-3
	U6-7
	U6-8
	U9-2
	U9-4
	WK_UP-1

	NetLabels
	VCC3.3
	VCC3.3
	VCC3.3


	VCC5
	Pins
	C28-1
	C29-1
	F1-2
	P5-1
	U9-3
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